
APRIL 10, 2009 HEARINGS 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
LEO SMITH, D/B/A KINGDOM BUILDERS 
 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that Leo Smith, d/b/a Kingdom Builders 
shall pay a civil penalty of $400.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days 
of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any 
projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
J.J. CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that J.J. Construction, L.L.C. shall pay a 
civil penalty of $4,350.00 for violation of Act 150; $4,350.00 for violation of Act 
162 as amended for a total of $8,700.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) 
days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on 
any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
JERRY COLEMAN, D/B/A RIVER CITY AIR 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that Jerry Coleman, d/b/a River City Air 
shall pay a civil penalty of $2,518.00 for violation of Act 150; $2,518.00 for 
violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of $5,036.00 to the Board, payable 
within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or 
performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed 



with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or 
cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
KOPCO, INC. 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that KOPCO, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of 
$14,656.00 for violation of Act 150; $14,656.00 for violation of Act 162 as 
amended for a total of $29,312.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days 
of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any 
projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
RAW, LLC 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that the license of RAW, LLC is hereby 
revoked for misconduct.  RAW, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing 
work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the 
Contractors Licensing Board. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
BARRY BIRD, D/B/A NEW SOUTH GENERAL CONTRACTING 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that Barry Bird, d/b/a New South General 
Contracting shall pay a civil penalty of $640.00 for violation of Act 150 to the 
Board payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from 
bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to 
being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 

 
 
 
Jerry Myers DBA - Super Cool     $1400.00 
Don Park, Jr.        $400.00 
Industrial Valve Sales & Service, Inc.    $3,000.00 
C & R, Inc.        $2,000.00 
Doug Curtis DBA - Curtis Electric Company   $700.00 
E & S Material, Inc.       $400.00 
Ken Richardson DBA - Ken Richardson Construction  $1,500.00 
Cesar Hernandez       $300.00 
Village Landscape, Inc.      $400.00 
Johnny Martin DBA - Plumb Crazy Plumbing   $700.00 
Cotton City Electric, Inc.      $600.00 
Jamie Brown DBA - Jamie Brown Framing   $300.00 
Paragon Industrial Applications, Inc.    $3,000.00 
Savannah Woodworking & Installation, Inc.   $3,500.00 
Warfab Field Machining & Erection, Inc.    $400.00 
John T. Alexander DBA - Superior Roofing & Repair  $1,000.00 
Drake Renovation & Construction, Inc.    $300.00 
Drymon Homes LLC      $2,200.00 
Sam Gregory DBA - Gregory General Contracting  $7,200.00 
Steve Morrison DBA - Morrison Builders, Inc.   $1,500.00 
Tarmac, Inc.        $9,000.00 reduced 
to $3,000.00 if no further violations for 2 years 
Harberberger, Inc.       $3,800.00 
Sanders Mechanical Services, Inc.    $1,500.00 
Jeff Roberts DBA - Great Lakes Track Works   $4,000.00 reduced 
to $2,000.00 if no further vioaltions for 2 years 
Associated Material Handling, Inc.    $1,400.00 
Central States Industrial, Inc.     $5,200.00 
James Wilhite & Son Company     $3,800.00 reduced 
to $1,900.00 if no further violations for 2 years 
Casey's Lumber, Inc.      $700.00 
Chenal Restoration Contractors LLC    $2,400.00 
Atlas Blasting Corp       $4,200.00 
Gene Pike        $700.00 


	FINDINGS OF FACT
	SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

